

69109-1

69109-1

NO. 69109-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

MWW, PLLC, a Washington corporation, Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

KIRIBATI SEAFOOD COMPANY, LLC, and OLYMPIC PACKER, et al.,  
Defendants;

KIRIBATI SEAFOOD COMPANY, LLC, and OLYMPIC PACKER, et al.,  
Counterclaim-Plaintiffs,

v.

MWW, PLLC and DENNIS MORAN; et al.,  
Counterclaim-Defendants and Respondents;

MONITOR LIABILITY MANAGERS, LLC and CAROLINA  
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Intervenors and Appellants.

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS AND APPELLANTS  
MONITOR LIABILITY MANAGERS, LLC AND  
CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY**

Joseph D. Hampton, WSBA #15297  
Daniel L. Syhre, WSBA #34158  
Attorney for Monitor Liability Managers,  
LLC and Carolina Casualty Insurance  
Company, Intervenors and Appellants  
Betts Patterson & Mines  
One Convention Place, Suite 1400  
701 Pike Street  
Seattle WA 98101-3927  
Telephone: (206) 292-9988  
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 JAN -8 PM 3:47

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
A. Assignments of Error .....	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Covenant Judgment Reasonableness Determinations Are Reserved for Particular Types of Settlements .....	14
B. A Reasonableness Hearing Could Not Set the Value of the Insured’s Liability in this Case.....	17
C. The Plain Language of RCW 4.22.060 Precludes Its Application to this Settlement .....	21
D. The Trial Court Erred in Entering Findings on the Timeliness of Carolina’s Settlement Communications .....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>	
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....	15, 19
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Group, LLC</i> , _____ Wn.2d _____, 287 P.3d 551 (2012) .....	16, 21
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991).....	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>Coulter v. Asten Grp., Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 1, 230 P.3d 169 (2010).....	2
<i>Howard v. Royal Specialty Underwriting, Inc.</i> 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d 265 (2004) .....	15
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T&amp;G Constr., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 255, 199 P.3d 376 (2008) .....	17, 20
<i>Red Oaks Condo. Owners Ass’n v. Sundquist Holdings, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 317, 321, 116 P.3d 404, 406 (2005).....	15
<i>Roundup Tavern, Inc. v. Pardini</i> , 68 Wn.2d 513, 413 P.2d 820 (1966).....	24
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> 160 Wn. App. 912, 250 P.3d 121 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Water’s Edge Homeowners Ass’n v. Water’s Edge Associates</i> , 152 Wn. App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110 (Wn. App. Div. 2, 2009) .....	15
 <b><u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u></b>	
RCW 4.22 .....	<i>passim</i>
